Ministry of Commerce

Notification

Re: Establishment and duties of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau (No. 2) B.E. 2559

Whereas Ministry of Commerce issued Ministry of Commerce Notification Re: Establishment and duties of Weights and Measures Branch Bureau B.E. 2557, dated 15 December B.E. 2557 to establish and assign responsibilities area, and duties for Weights and Measures Branch Bureau, thereby.

Apparently the Weights and Measures Branch Bureau ensure the effective supervision and facilitate people across the kingdom of Thailand under the Weights and Measures Act B.E. 2542.

By virtue of Section 5 under the Weights and Measures Act B.E. 2542 with the Amendments (No.3) B.E. 2557, and Section 7 under the Weights and Measures Act B.E. 2542, therefore, Minister of Commerce hereby issues the Notification as follows.

Clause 1 This Notification shall come into force on the following day of the published date in the Government Gazette.

Clause 2 Repealing Clause 4 of the Ministry of Commerce Notification Re: Establishment and duties of Central Bureau of Weights and Measures B.E. 2557, dated 15 December B.E. 2557 shall be repealed, and from announcement of ministry of commerce published affair Established and Authority of Central Bureau, and replacing with the following statement:

Clause 4 Weights and Measure Branch Bureau under Clause 3 shall be in charge with the following functions and responsibilities;

(1) Maintaining and preserving the Standards of Weights and Measures;

- (2) Issuing licenses and permits for business holders in manufacturing, importing, selling, repairing weighing and measuring instruments, and providing weighing services for benefits in trade and exchange goods;
- (3) Inspecting and verifying weighing and measuring instrument;
- (4) Considering and registering private marks;
- (5) Carrying out other functions pursuant to the provisions of the Weights and Measures
 Act B.E. 2542"

Given on the 18th Day of November B.E. 2559

Apiradi Tantraporn

Minister of Commerce